## SPECIAL ISSUE

Samburu County Gazette Supplement No. 5 (Acts No. 1)





REPUBLIC OF KENYA

# SAMBURU COUNTY GAZETTE SUPPLEMENT

**ACTS, 2016** 

NAIROBI, 28th April, 2016

CONTENT

Act-

PAGE



## THE SAMBURU COUNTY BURSARIES FUND (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2016

No. 1 of 2016

Date of Assent: 23rd April, 2016

Date of Commencement: 28th April, 2016

### ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

Section

- 1-Short Title.
- 2 —Amendment of section 2 of Act No. 1 of 2015.
- 3-Amendment section 3 of Act No. 1 of 2015.
- 4—Amendment of section 4 of Act No. 1 of 2015.
- 5—Amendment of section 12 of Act No. 1 of 2015.

### THE SAMBURU COUNTY BURSARIES FUND (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2016

AN ACT of the County Assembly of Samburu to amend the Samburu County Bursaries Fund Act; and for connected purposes

ENACTED by the County Assembly of Samburu, as follows-

1. This Act may be cited as the Samburu County Short title Bursaries Fund (Amendment) Act, 2016.

2. Section 2 of the Samburu County Bursaries Fund Act, in this Act referred to as the "principal Act" is amended by inserting the following new definition immediately after the definition of the term "beneficiary"-

"bursary co-ordinator" means the officer appointed under Section 5 to administer the fund:

3. The principal Act is amended by inserting the following new section immediately after section 3-

#### Application

- 3A. This Act shall apply within the jurisdiction of Samburu County.
- 4. Section 4 of the principal Act is amended by Amendment of inserting the following new subsection immediately after 1 of 2015 subsection (3)(a) -

(aa) providing bursary to college and university students.

5. Section 12 (2) (d) of the principal Act is amended Amendment of by deleting the expression "from the office of the elected Ward Representative" appearing immediately after the words "a representative" and substituting therefore with the expression "of non-governmental organization in the ward".

section 2 of Act No.

Amendment of section 3 of Act No. 1 of 2015